MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1862\,.$

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Chapter 65.

An act to amend chapter seventy-eight of the revised statutes relating to courts of county commissioners.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. Section one of chapter seventy-eight of the revised statutes is hereby amended, by striking out of the last clause of said section the word "Monday" and inserting in lieu thereof the word day, so that said last clause shall read: The chairman shall be designated by them at their first meeting on or after the first day of January annually, to act for one year.

Chap. 78, Sec. 1, R. S., relating to county commissioners, amended.

Chairman, when designated.

SECT. 2. Section nine of said chapter is hereby also amended in that clause of said section which provides for the sessions of the county commissioners in the county of Cumberland, by striking out the word "June" and inserting in lieu thereof the word January, and by striking out the words "the third Tuesday of December" and inserting in lieu thereof the word June, so that the sessions of the county commissioners in the county of Cumberland shall be at Portland on the first Tuesdays of January and June.

Chap. 78, Sec. 9, R. S., amended.

Sessions in Cumberland.

—when to be held.

[Approved January 16, 1862.